Contracts for the sale of olive oil are also entered into in USD when selling to the US market. The exposure
to ARS is as a result of the consolidated entity’s investment in land suitable for the establishment of an olive
grove in Argentina. A subsidiary of the consolidated entity, Boundary Bend Estate Pty Ltd, that owns this
land, has been determined to have a functional currency of ARS at balance date. The US based entities
(Boundary Bend Olives, Inc; Boundary Bend Assets, Inc.; Boundary Bend Wellness, Inc.; and Boundary
Bend, Inc.) have a functional currency of USD. Exposure to all other foreign currencies is incidental to the
trading of the consolidated entity and the effect of movements in the exchange rates with these foreign
currencies is considered immaterial.

The table set out below shows the impact that a 10% increase or decrease in the Australian dollar against
the relevant foreign currency would have on the financial statements at reporting date. A positive number
indicates an increase in profit or other equity where the Australian dollar strengthens against the foreign
currency. The stipulated movement for the sensitivity analysis of 10% has been chosen as it represents what
may occur in any financial year.

+10% -10% +10% -10%
2025
$'000

2025
$'000

2024
$'000

2024
$'000

United States Dollars
Impact on profit before tax 19 (23) 20 (25)
Impact on equity 7,120 (8,702) 4,109 (5,023)
Space
European Euros
Impact on profit before tax 495 (606) 316 (386)
Impact on equity - - - -
Space
(b) Interest rate risk

The consolidated entity is exposed to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument's value will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates, because the consolidated entity borrows funds at
both fixed and floating interest rates.

The consolidated entity manages its interest costs using a mix of fixed and floating rate debt. The
consolidated entity has fixed a certain amount of debt with the remaining balance subject to a variable
interest rate. The consolidated entity has fixed a portion of the floating rate debt by entering into interest rate